Supervisor Farrell
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

[Accept Gift - Broderick Fire Engine - Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty North America - \$123,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a Worth-Built Hand Pumped Fire Engine ("Broderick Fire Engine") from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Company, also known as Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty North America, valued at \$123,000 for use by the San Francisco Fire Department Museum.

WHEREAS, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and Allianz Global Risks US
Insurance Company, also known as Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty North America, have
graciously donated a gift of an 1855 Worth-Built Hand Pumped Fire Engine, valued at
\$123,000, for use by the San Francisco Fire Department for the San Francisco Fire
Department Museum; and

WHEREAS, The 1855 Worth-Built Hand-Pumped Fire Engine is the first engine built in California; and

WHEREAS, In 1855, this engine went into service with Empire Engine Company No. 1 of the San Francisco Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, On October 7, 1859, upon the death of United States Senator David Broderick, the Empire Company changed its name to Broderick Engine Company No. 1 in honor of Senator Broderick who had been the first foreman of Empire Company; and

WHEREAS, Upon receipt of this engine, it will be placed in the San Francisco Fire Department Museum; and

WHEREAS, At its regular meeting on Thursday, August 27, 2015, the Fire Commission voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorized the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift to the Department; and

WHEREAS, The Fire Commission Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>151012</u>, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gift and authorizes the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift of an 1855 Worth-Built Hand Pumped Fire Engine, valued at \$123,000, by the San Francisco Fire Department for the San Francisco Fire Department Museum; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Company, also known as Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty North America, for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Fire Department and its rich history.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1

Recommended:

JOANNE HAYES-WHITE, Fire Chief

Approved:	EDWIN M. LEE, Mayor
Approved:	BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

151012

Date Passed: February 02, 2016

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a Worth-Built Hand Pumped Fire Engine ("Broderick Fire Engine") from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Company, also known as Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty North America, valued at \$123,000 for use by the San Francisco Fire Department Museum.

January 27, 2016 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 02, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 151012

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/2/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved